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MAINE SEED IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION. 767

CHAP. 70
In Sebago lake, Songo river, Bay of Naples, Chutes river
and Long lake in Cumberland county, The sum of four
hundred dollars for the year of nineteen hundred and
seventeen and the sum of four hundred dollars for the

year of nineteen hundred and eighteen, 800 00

In Rangeley lake, Mooselucmeguntic lake, and Cupsuptic
lake, The sum of three hundred and fifty dollars for the
year of nineteen hundred and seventeen and the sum
of three hundred and fifty dollars for the year of nine-
teen hundred and eighteen. 700 00

In North Twin lake, North Twin thoroughfare, South Twin
lake, South Twin thoroughfare, Pamedumcook lake,
Pamedumcook thoroughfare, Ambejejis lake, and Am-
bejejis thoroughfare, The sum of two hundred dollars
for the year of nineteen hundred seventeen and the sum
of two hundred dollars for the year of nineteen hun-

dred and eighteen, 400 00

In Sebec lake, The sum of one hundred dollars for the year
of nineteen hundred and seventeen and the sum of
one hundred dollars for the year of nineteen hundred
and eighteen, 200 00

In Lewys, Long and Big lakes in Washington county, The
sum of fifty dollars for the year of nineteen hundred
seventeen and the sum of fifty dollars for the year of
nineteen hundred and eighteen, 100 00

In the narrows between Upper and Lower Richardson lakes,
The sum of fifty dollars for the year of nineteen hun-
dred and seventeen and the sum of fifty dollars for the
year of nineteen hundred and eighteen, 100 00

Approved April 3, 1917.

Chapter 70.

Resolve, Making an Appropriation for the Maine Seed Improvement Association.

Maine Seed Improvement Association. Resolved: That there be, and
hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nine-
teen hundred seventeen, and the sum of one thousand dollars {for the year
nineteen hundred eighteen, to be paid to the Maine Seed Improvement As-
sociation ; this amount to be used by the said association for the purpose of
promoting seed and crop improvement in the state of Maine, by holding an
annual exhibition and meeting, at which premiums shall be paid upon seed,
agricultural crops and products, and for the holding of field meetings, and
for such other purposes as may be considered advisable and profitable by
the executive committee of the association, and for the payment of all ex-
penses incurred in carrying out the purposc of this resolve. An itemized ac-



768 HORTICULTURE-CO-OPERATIVE AGRICULTURAL WORK—ANSON ACADEMY.
CHAP, 71
count of all money expended shall be rendered each year to the commis-

sioner of agriculture and upon his approval and presentation of proper
vouchers said appropriation shall be paid.

Approved April 3, 1917.

Chapter 71.

Resolve, Making Appropriation to Support the Bureau of Horticulture,

Bureau of Horticulture. Resolved: That for the purpose of carrying into
effect all provisions of the law now in force, or as the same may be
amended, and added to, relative to the bureau of horticulture, there be, and
hereby is, appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury the sum of five
thousand dollars for the year one thousand nine hundred seventeen and the
sum of five thousand dollars for the year one thousand nine hundred
eighteen.

Approved April 3, 1917,

Chapter 72.

Resolve, Making an Appropriation for Co-operative Agricultural Work between the
College of Agriculture of the University of Maine and the United States Depart-
ment of Agriculture.

Co-operative agricultural work. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is,
appropriated to be paid to the University of Maine for co-operative agri-
cultural work between its College of Agriculture and the United States De-
partment of Agriculture, as such work is defined in an act of the congress
of the United States, approved May eighth, nineteen hundred fourteen, en-
titled “An Act to provide for co-operative agricultural work between the
agricultural colleges in the several states receiving the benefits of an act of
congress, approved July second, eighteen hundred sixty-two, and acts sup-
plementary thereto, and the United States Department of Agriculture,” for
a fiscal year to begin July first, nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of
eleven thousand seven hundred two dollars and eight cents, and for the
fiscal year beginning July first, nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of fif-
teen thousand three hundred fifty-eight dollars and ninety-eight cents.

Approved April 3, 1917.

Chapter 73.

Resolve in Favor of Anson Academy.

Anson Academy. Resolved: That there be appropriated the sum of seven
hundred fifty dollars, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, and seven
hundred fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, to be paid to
the trustees of Anson Academy, for maintenance.

Approved April 3, 1917,



